

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW; GERALD BENJAMIN; LIZ
KRUEGER; JOHN R. DUNNE; DANIEL L.
SQUADRON; MAUREEN KOETZ; and BRIAN
KAVANAGH,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

Index No. 3579-15

Assigned to Justice Judith A. Hard

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78 OF
THE CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

The Brennan Center for Justice
NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO(s).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-v

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. RESPONDENTS MAKE NO ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE LLC LOOPHOLE ON THE MERITS1

 II. PETITIONERS’ SUIT IS TIMELY3

 A. The Board’s April 2015 Decision Is a Determination Subject to Article 78 Review3

 B. The Tie Vote Was a Valid Defeat of the Motion and Is Reviewable Under Article 785

 C. The LLC Loophole Is a Continuing Harm that Tolls the Statute of Limitations6

 III. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO SUE.....8

 IV. WHETHER THE LLC LOOPHOLE IS AN ARBIRTRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR LEGALLY ERRONEOUS RULE IS A JUSTICIABLE QUESTION.....14

 V. CLOSING THE LLC LOOPHOLE WOULD NOT INFRINGE ANY FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS17

 VI. THE PETITION NAMES ALL NECESSARY PARTIES19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....11

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....17, 18

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....11

FEC v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003).....17

Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Walsh,
42 F. Supp. 3d 365 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....9, 18

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker,
134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014).....18

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....18

Ognibene v. Parkes,
671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)17, 18

Shays v. FEC (Shays I),
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10

Shays v. FEC (Shays II),
528 F.3d. 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11

United States v. Danielczyk,
683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012)17, 18

United States v. Suarez,
2014 WL 1898579 (N.D. Ohio May 8, 2014)18

STATE CASES

Aeneas McDonald Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Geneva,
92 N.Y.2d 326 (1998).....12

Ass'n for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation,
23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014).....8

<i>Baum v. Town Bd. of Town of Sand Lake,</i> 98 A.D.2d 918 (3d Dep't 1983).....	19
<i>Canfora v. Bd. of Trustees,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 347 (1983).....	6
<i>City of New York v. Schoeck,</i> 294 N.Y. 559 (1945).....	6
<i>City of Saratoga Springs v. City of Saratoga Springs Civil Serv. Comm'n,</i> 90 A.D.3d 1398 (3d Dep't 2011).....	6
<i>Cnty. Bd. 7 of the Borough of Manhattan v. Schaffer,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 148 (1994).....	8
<i>Conservative Party of the State of New York v. New York State Bd. of Elections,</i> 231 A.D.2d 481 (2d Dep't 1996).....	19
<i>Dairylea Cooperative, Inc. v. Walkley,</i> 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975).....	8
<i>Dental Society of State v. Carey,</i> 61 N.Y.2d 330 (1984).....	13
<i>Gottlieb v. City of New York,</i> 129 A.D.3d 724 (2d Dep't 2015).....	3
<i>Graziano v. Cnty of Albany,</i> 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004).....	8
<i>Grossman v. Rankin,</i> 43 N.Y.2d 493 (1977).....	7
<i>Harper v. New York State Bd. of Elections,</i> 34 A.D.3d 919 (3d Dep't 2006).....	19
<i>Hayes v. Gibbs,</i> 111 Misc.2d 1062 (Albany Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1981).....	19
<i>In re Samuelson,</i> 29 Misc. 3d 225 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty 2010).....	8
<i>Independence Party of Orange Cnty. v. New York State Bd. of Elections,</i> 32 A.D.3d 804 (2d Dep't 2006).....	19
<i>Kent v. Cuomo,</i> 124 A.D.3d 1185 (3d Dep't 2015).....	16

<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	16
<i>Kosmider v. Garcia</i> , 111 A.D.3d 1134 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	9
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	16
<i>Marchi v. Acito</i> , 77 A.D.2d 118 (3d Dep’t 1980).....	3
<i>Marone v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1034 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2013)	13
<i>McKinney v. Comm’r of New York State Dep’t of Health</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 743 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty 2007).....	8
<i>Meegan v. Griffin</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1143 (4th Dep’t 1990).....	3, 13
<i>Meyer v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 139 (1997).....	6
<i>Mixon v. Grinker</i> , 157 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep’t 1990)	11
<i>Monro Muffler/Brake, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Town of Perinton</i> , 222 A.D.2d 1069 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	6
<i>Morgenthau v. Cooke</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 467 (1982).....	10
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 416 (1974).....	12
<i>New York State Soc’y of Surgeons v. Axelrod</i> , 157 A.D.2d 54 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	10, 12
<i>Piela v. Van Voris</i> , 229 A.D.2d 94 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	9
<i>Samuelson v. Walder</i> , 88 A.D.3d 587 (1st Dep’t 2011)	8
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	12

<i>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991).....	14
<i>Society of the Plastics Industry, Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Paterson</i> , 80 A.D.3d 1051 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	11
<i>Tall Trees Construction Corp. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Huntington</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 86 (2001).....	5
<i>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Assn. of Am. v. City of New York</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 35 (1993).....	16
<i>Town of Huntington v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 79 A.D.3d 207 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	7
<i>Walsh v. Police Comm’r of City of New York</i> , 159 N.Y.S.2d 6 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1956).....	6
<i>Zagoreos v. Conklin</i> , 109 A.D.2d 281 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)(2)	18
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)(3)	18
1974 N.Y. Sess. Laws 1602.....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	18
CPLR 7803(3).....	4, 14
N.Y. Election Law § 3-102(1)	15

OTHER MATERIALS

50 N.Y. Jur. 2d Elections § 522.....	9
Gov. Malcolm Wilson’s Mem. on Approving Law, Bill Jacket, 1974 N.Y. Laws ch. 304	9
